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> -----Original Message----- > From: Grijalva, Nancy (DCH)  > Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2015 4:47 PM > To: Moran, Susan (DCH) > Cc: Anderson, Paula (DCH) > Subject: FW: Flint - need update asap >  >  >  >  > I'm frustrated by the water issue in Flint.  I really don't think people are getting the benefit of the doubt.  Now they are concerned and rightfully so about the lead level studies they are receiving from the DEQ samples.  Can you take a moment out of your impossible schedule to personally take a look at this?  These folks are scared and worried about the health impacts and they are basically getting blown off by us (as a state we're just not sympathizing with their plight). >  > <Flint Testing and EBLLs_2.xlsx>  
> -----Original Message----- > From: Anderson, Paula (DCH)  > Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2015 4:51 PM > To: Miller, Mark (DCH) > Cc: Moran, Susan (DCH) > Subject: FW: Flint - need update asap > Importance: High >  > Nancy requested an answer TODAY.  Thanks.  
> -----Original Message----- > From: Miller, Mark (DCH)  > Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2015 5:28 PM > To: Anderson, Paula (DCH) > Subject: RE: Flint - need update asap >  > There's an article from the metro times I located: >  > http://www.metrotimes.com/Blogs/archives/2015/07/14/flint-family-finds-hazardous-waste-levels-of-lead-in-its-tap-water >  > Based on this it sounds like at least one family might have had a child with elevated lead blood levels, which might or might not have come from the water.   Sounds like the issue is old lead service lines, but their seems to be some difference of opinion on appropriate testing methods.   >  > I'd send this over to Linda Dykema, Wes Priem and Nancy Peeler for their comments. >  



> DEQ has jurisdiction over municipal water supplies, but we do have a program to follow-up on children with elevated blood lead levels, so I think it would be appropriate for the folks above to discuss the situation and recommend any action.    >  > Mark  
> -----Original Message----- > From: Anderson, Paula (DCH)  > Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2015 5:31 PM > To: Miller, Corinne (DCH); Travis, Rashmi (DCH) > Cc: Priem, Wesley F. (DCH); Dykema, Linda D. (DCH); Peeler, Nancy (DCH); Bouters, Janese (DCH); Barr, Jacqui (DCH) > Subject: Director's Office Assignment -- Flint - need update asap > Importance: High >  > Good afternoon, > Please see the message below received from the Director's office just before 5.  If at all possible, please provide an update of what you may, or may not, know ASAP, today if at all possible.  Include Nancy Grijalva and Sue Moran in the response.  Thank you.    
> On Jul 28, 2015, at 2:57 PM, Peeler, Nancy (DCH) <PeelerN@michigan.gov> wrote: >  > I apologize for the delay in responding more specifically to this assignment, it took some time to review our Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention program data to see if it might contribute to the understanding of the situation in Flint with their water supply.  Here is what we found: >  > We looked at lead testing results for May 2014-April 2015, which is the 12 month time frame just after Flint started drawing their water from the river (water source changed in April 2014).  We compared lead testing rates and lead testing results to the same time frame for the previous 3 years, to see if there were any patterns that suggested that there were increased rates of lead poisoning after the water supply was switched.  Per the attached charts -  > *    Lead testing rates remained about the same from year to year (chart on the right). > *    There was a spike in elevated blood lead tests from July-September 2014 (chart on the left, gold line). > *    However that pattern was not terribly different from what we saw in the previous three years, especially in 2011-2012 (we are working with our Epidemiologist to statistically verify any significant differences). > *    We commonly see a 'seasonal effect' with lead, related to people opening and closing windows more often in the summer, which disturbs old deteriorating paint on the windows, sills and sashes.  Window fans frequently blow and spread the lead dust from the deteriorating paint to other parts of the room/house.  We suspect that the summer data spike may be related to this effect. > *    If the home water supply lines and/or river water were contributing to elevated blood lead tests, we expected that the increased rates would extend beyond the summer, but they drop quite a bit from September to October, stayed low over the winter, and are just starting to tail up again in the spring of 2015. >  



> So upon review, we don't believe our data demonstrates an increase in lead poisoning rates that might be attributable to the change in water source for Flint.  We recognize that lead exposure via the water is only a small piece of what may be happening for families in Flint, however, we hope the information is helpful. >  > Nancy Peeler  
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Elevated Blood Lead Levels Among Children <16 Years of Age
City of Flint, May 2011� April 2015

QUESTION:
Were posi ve tests for elevated blood lead levels (EBLL) higher than usual for children under
age 16 living in the City of Flint during the months of July, August, and September, 2014?
METHODS:

The number of children tested
for lead poisoning varies from
month to month, so the
propor on of children with a
rst me blood lead level 5
g/dL was calculated for each

month (Figure 1).
To determine whether or not
the di erence between the
summer of 2014 and the
previous three years warrants
further inves ga on, a control
chart for propor ons (Figure
3) was constructed.
Monthly data from May 2011
to April 2014 were used to
construct upper and lower
control limits (UCL and LCL)
represen ng the amount of
expected varia on in EBLL
(Figure 3).
Finally, propor ons of EBLL
from May 2014 to April 2015
were plo ed in Figure 3.

Figure 1. Formula for Calcula ng Monthly Propor on of Childrenwith Elevated Blood Lead Levels
Number of Children with Blood Lead Level 5 g/dL

Total Number of Children Tested = Propor on with EBLL

Figure 3. Control Chart of Propor on of Children Tested for LeadPoisoning with Elevated Blood Lead Levels, May 2014�April 2015
Above Upper Control Limit

Figure 2. Propor on of Children Tested for Lead Poisoning withElevated Blood Lead Levels, May 2011�April 2015
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RESULTS:
Figure 2 shows that�on average�there appears to be a higher propor on of rst me
EBLL during the summer months of July, August, and September.
However, even compared to the previous three years, the propor on of rst me EBLL is
highest during summer 2014 (Figure 2).
Based on the control chart for propor ons (Figure 3), only the summer months of July,
August, and September had propor ons of EBLL higher than that expected from random
varia on over me.
Further, the summer months of 2014 were the only data points between May 2014 and
April 2015 with EBLL propor ons above the average (mean) of the previous three years
(Figure 3).

CONCLUSION:
Based on the results depicted in Figure 3, posi ve tests for EBLL were higher than usual
for children under age 16 living in the City of Flint during the months of July, August, and
September, 2014.
However, it�s important to note that the purpose of control charts is to monitor data for
the quick detec on of abnormal varia on�not to construct a case for causality.

SOURCES:
Data for the City of Flint was provided by the Childhood Lead Poisoning Preven on Program
at the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS). Informa on is current
as of July 27, 2015.
Control chart methods are based on The Six Sigma Way Team Fieldbook: An Implementa on
Guide for Process Improvement Teams, by Peter Pande, Robert Neuman, and Roland
Cavanagh.



-----Original Message----- From: Fink, Brenda (DCH)  Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 3:37 PM Subject: Re: Director's Office Assignment -- Flint - need update asap  Really nice job!  Bob, thanks so much for your help on this as well!  Great data, great language helping folks understand what the data says.  Sent from my iPad  

 
  



 
  



 
 

 
  



 

 



 



 

 

 

 
 



 



 
 
  



 



 

 



 

 

 
 
  



From: Lishinski, Karen (DCH)  
Sent: Thursday, September 17, 2015 2:56 PM 
Subject: everyone is weighing in!! 
 
http://www.mlive.com/news/flint/index.ssf/2015/09/erin_brockovich.html 
 
 
  



 
  





 



 
 



 

 
 
  

THIS IS INCORRECT -FlintWaterStudy.org 



-----Original Message----- From: Peeler, Nancy (DCH)  Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2015 9:48 PM Subject: Flint  Based on questions coming through, I do think we need to run our Flint charts for the same population group that the Flint docs ran (as close as we can approximate the sample) but I'd look at it across the 5  years again.   Depending on what our charts show, we may want to consider having Epi help us run an analysis more like the docs ran - but let's look at the revised charts as a starting point.    Sent from my iPad  
  



 

 



 

 



From: Priem, Wesley F. (DCH)  
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2015 1:31 PM 
Subject: FW: Env. Health Perspectives on Washington DC. lead in Drinking Water 
 
Mardi and Tony;  
 
I will be sending you at three emails regarding the Flint lead in water concern. This being the article on 
the D.C. study an a summary of our meeting. I will also send you a response DEQ has prepared and also 
the M Live article.  
 
Summary from our meeting this morning: 

1.       Dialog regarding the DEG Frequently asked questions and there was no objections to the information presented. 2.       Discussion on who was taking the lead from the municipalities whether it was the city of Genesee County Health Department. It appears the city and mayor is taking the lead. 3.       Local Health Department is working on preparing information for the public 4.       Information being prepared from our, State, CLPPP and this information can still be revised to include more information on drinking water. 5.       Our Environmental Toxicological Section can provide assistance if needed for the public outreach materials, although the staff person who would do this work is on vacation till next week. 6.       CLPPP is working to review the epi study and will prepare a power point to explain what the results imply. They will work closely with the Department’s epidemiologist who prepared the first results to ensure validity and the proper discussion of the study. 7.       The idea of providing filters to the public was discussed. A call to the National Sanitation Foundation was made to discuss this issue further and determine proper filters. 8.       CLPPP can provide EPA with 2013- 2014. See attached. 2015 data-to-date is not yet available but can be later if needed.  9.       Our department was informed while we were meeting the Flint advocates along with others are to be holding a press conference at 3:00 today. The advocates are demanding that the water supply revert back to the city of Detroit’s drinking water.  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1868000/ 
 
Excerpt below with the plan they implemented. 
Following the LCR (U.S. EPA 1991), guidance from the U.S. EPA, consultation with the DC 
Department of Health, and its own contingency plans, in 2003 the DCWASA implemented plans 
for families living in homes with lead lines or testing above the LAL: 



 Advisories were disseminated recommending that water lines should be flushed for 10 
min before consuming drinking water. 

 Specific advice for limiting exposure to children < 6 years of age and pregnant and 
nursing women was sent to all households with suspected lead service lines, in the form 
of flyers prepared in English, Spanish, Korean, Chinese, Vietnamese, and Amharic. 

 Filters were distributed to homes with suspected lead service lines and later to all homes 
with a test result > 15 ppb (the LAL). Replacement filter cartridges were then sent to the 
same homes at 6-month intervals for the duration of the period of the exceedance, ending 
in June 2006. 

 The board of directors of the DCWASA decided to adopt a voluntarily accelerated 
program to replace the public segment of all lead service lines in the District of 
Columbia, exceeding requirements of the LCR (U.S. EPA 1991). 

 Homeowners were offered replacement of the private segment of lead service lines on 
their property, at cost, at the same time that the public segments of the lead service lines 
were replaced. When the public line is replaced but the private line is not, lead levels are 
reduced proportionally to the length of pipe replaced but not eliminated. 

 Low-cost financing was arranged with a local bank for qualifying property owners who 
wished to replace the private part of the lead service line on their property. The DC 
government later made grants available to low-income eligible residents for this purpose. 

 The DCWASA offered free water testing to any customer in the distribution area who 
requested it. 

 
  



From: Priem, Wesley F. (DCH)  
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2015 3:58 PM 
Subject: Elevated lead found in more Flint kids after water switch, study finds 
 
http://www.mlive.com/news/flint/index.ssf/2015/09/study_shows_twice_as_many_flin.html#incart_email 
I believe Bob Scott is reviewing these findings and can report back to us… 
 
  



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 
 
  



 
  



 
 

 
 
  



 



 
  



 
  



On Sep 24, 2015, at 2:49 PM, Scott, Robert L. (DCH) <ScottR9@michigan.gov> wrote: 
Nancy, 
Please see attached. If for some reason you can’t read/open it, let me know and I’ll try it as a PDF. 
Bob 
Robert L. Scott 
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program 
Michigan Department of Health & Human Services 
(517) 335-8178 
fax (517) 335-8509 
 
From: Peeler, Nancy (DCH)  
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2015 3:14 PM 
Subject: Re: flint lead powerpoint 
 
Only thought - should we way that if results were being driven by the water supply, we would expect the 
rate to remain at a higher rate? 
 
Also, I forgot this earlier, probably too in the weeds - Larry Reynolds kept mentioning MCIR data - I don't 
think they know what our data source is that we use. Should we add any kind of a talking point that says 
all data included in this analysis is reported directly from labs to MDHHS, in accordance with state law? 
 
If you think it worth adding those, go ahead, and send on to Jennifer. Thanks! 
 
Sent from my iPad 
 



 

 

 

 

 
From: Wells, Eden (DCH)  
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 2:30 PM 
Subject: RE: Flint lead powerpoint slides 
 
Nancy,  



 
Thank you for forwarding---it has been quite busy and I just got to your email form last evening. Please 
advise him that our epidemiologists and toxicologists are in the advanced stages of their analyses, and 
that information will be released in the next couple of days. EPA is involved, and we are also with 
CDC_ATSDR. Please feel free to provide him my phone number if he has any questions or concerns, I 
greatly appreciate his support. My cell is 517-230-5827. 
 
Warm Regards,  
 
 
Eden 
 
Eden V. Wells, MD, MPH, FACPM 
Chief Medical Executive 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 
201 Townsend St., 5th Floor CVB 
Lansing, MI 48913 
From: Peeler, Nancy (DCH)  
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2015 6:25 PM 
Subject: RE: Flint lead powerpoint slides 
 
FYI – I received a call today from Paul Joice, who is the “Flint Team Lead, White House Strong Cities, 
Strong Communities Initiative” out of HUD. He is placed at Flint City Hall. He was researching lead 
funding in Michigan, and came across our CDC Surveillance grant, called to ask what it is for, etc. 
 
Amongst his questions, he asked about our MDHHS data that is being referenced in the press, asked if 
he can have a copy of the data charts that were dated September 23. Referring the question to all of 
you, whether to send it to him. I did tell him several times that MDHHS Epi is engaged in an analysis right 
now, which would be better to look at once it is available. 
 
He also followed up offering a connection to an EPA Epidemiologist in case it would be helpful. The 
Epidemiologist at EPA is Mike Wright (wright.michael@epa.gov).  
 



Nancy 
From: NPR [mailto:email@et.npr.org]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 9:33 AM 
To: Blake, Robert G. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <emn9@cdc.gov> 
Subject: NPR.org - High Lead Levels In Michigan Kids After City Switches Water Source 
 

emn9@cdc.gov has sent you the following story: High Lead Levels In Michigan Kids After City 
Switches Water Source  

 

 
 

  

 

Rob thought you would be interested in this story  
Message: fyi  
 

High Lead Levels In Michigan Kids After City Switches Water Source 
 
Flint, Mich., started drawing its tap water from a local river in April 
2014. The water is so corrosive that it's causing lead to leach out of 
aging pipes, resulting in serious health issues.  
Read this story  

 

  

This email was sent by: NPR,1111 N. Capitol St. NE Washington, DC, 20002, United States. This 
message was sent to rgblake@cdc.gov.  

 

    
From: Blake, Robert G. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)  
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 10:13 AM 
To: Brown, Mary Jean (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)  
Subject: FW: NPR.org - High Lead Levels In Michigan Kids After City Switches Water Source 
 



From: Brown, Mary Jean (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) [mailto:mjb5@cdc.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 3:34 PM 
To: Scott, Robert L. (DCH) <ScottR9@michigan.gov> 
Subject: FW: NPR.org - High Lead Levels In Michigan Kids After City Switches Water Source 
 
Here you go 
 
  



 

 
 
  



 


